
  

Issued on Tuesday 26 July 2022                            Continued Over/: 

 

 
Alison Broom, Chief Executive 

 

MAIDSTONE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 

MEETING 

 

 
Date: Wednesday 3 August 2022 

Time: 6.30 pm 
Venue: Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone 

            
Membership: 
 

Councillors Cooke (Chairman), Springett (Vice-Chairman), Brown, Cannon, 
Carter, Cooper, Chittenden, Clark, Daley, Mrs Grigg, Holmes, 

Kimmance, Knatchbull, Parfitt-Reid, Prendergast, Russell, 
T Sams, Wilson, S Webb and Young 

 
The Chairman will assume that all Members will read the reports before attending the 

meeting. Officers are asked to assume the same when introducing reports. 

AGENDA Page No. 

 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Notification of Substitute Members   

3. Urgent Items   

4. Notification of Visiting Members   

5. Disclosures by Members and Officers   

6. Disclosures of Lobbying   

7. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 
because of the possible disclosure of exempt information  

 

8. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 6 April 2022  1 - 6 

9. Presentation of Petitions (if any)   

10. Questions and Answer Session for Members of the Public (if 
any)  

 

11. Question and Answer Session for Members   

12. Maidstone Joint Transportation Board Work Programme  7 

13. Presentation by Local Bus Companies Regarding the State and 

Usage of Public Bus Services in the Maidstone Area  

 



 
 

14. Hart Street Pilot - Verbal Update (for information only)   

15. Update on Maidstone Integrated Transport Package  8 - 15 

16. M20 Junction 7 Improvements  16 - 19 

17. Reference from Council: Additional Crossing Options on the A26 
Tonbridge Road, Maidstone  

20 - 22 

18. Maidstone Highway Works Programme  23 - 45 

 
INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 

In order to ask a question at this meeting, please call 01622 602899 or email 

committee@maidstone.gov.uk by 5 p.m. one clear working day before the meeting (i.e. 
by 5 p.m. on Monday 1 August 2022). You will need to provide the full text in writing.  

 
If your question is accepted, you will be provided with instructions as to how you can 
access the meeting.  

 
In order to make a statement in relation to an item on the agenda, please call 01622 

602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk by 5 p.m. one clear working day before 
the meeting (i.e. by 5 p.m. on Monday 1 August 2022). You will need to tell us which 
agenda item you wish to speak on.  

 
If you require this information in an alternative format please contact us, call 01622 

602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk.  
 
To find out more about the work of the Board, please visit www.maidstone.gov.uk.  

 

  

 

mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
http://www.maidstone.gov.uk/


 

 1  

 
MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
MAIDSTONE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 6 APRIL 

2022 
 
Present:  Councillors Burton, Cannon, Chittenden, Clark, Cooke, 

Cooper, Cuming, Fort, Hinder, Kimmance, T Sams, 
Springett (Chairman) and S Webb 

 
Also Present: Councillor Holmes 
 

224. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies were received from Councillors Brown, Khadka, Prendergast and 
Wilson.   
 

225. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

Councillor Kimmance was present as Substitute Member for Councillor 
Khadka.  
 

226. URGENT ITEMS  
 

The Chairman intended to take two urgent items due to the length of time 
until the next meeting. These were Item 16 – Maidstone Integrated 

Transport Package Update Report and Item 17 – Briefing Note – Traffic 
Management Act – Part 6 Amendments.  
 

227. CHANGE TO THE ORDER OF BUSINESS  
 

The Chairman stated that they intended to take Item 16 – Maidstone 
Integrated Transport Package Update before Item 13 – Process for 
Requests for 20 mph schemes and Item 17 – Briefing Note – Traffic 

Management Act 2004 – Part 6 Amendments, before Item 15 – Maidstone 
Highway Works Programme.  

 
228. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  

 

Councillor Holmes was present as a Visiting Member for Item 14 – Update 
on the Review of the proposed new bus route into the Orchard Fields and 

Pea Field Development.  
 

229. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 
There were no disclosures by Members or Officers. 

 
 
 

1

Agenda Item 8



 

 2  

230. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  
 

Councillors Burton, Cannon, Clark, Cooke, Cuming and Springett had been 
lobbied on Item 14 – Update on the Review of the proposed bus route into 

the Orchards Fields and Pea Field Development.  
 
Councillor Springett had been lobbied on Item 16 – Maidstone Integrated 

Transport Package Update. 
 

231. EXEMPT ITEMS  
 
RESOLVED: That all items be taken in public as proposed. 

 
232. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 JANUARY 2021  

 
As the Board’s previous meeting was held informally, formal agreement to 
the Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 January 2021 was required.   

 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 January 2021 be 

approved as a correct record and signed.  
 

233. MINUTES OF THE (INFORMAL) MEETING HELD ON 12 JANUARY 2022  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the (Informal) meeting held on 12 

January 2022 be approved as a correct record and signed. 
 

234. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions. 

 
235. QUESTIONS AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

236. MAIDSTONE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 

A request was made to include the A229 and A249 links between the M2 
and M20 within an update on the progress of the Lower Thames Crossing.   
 

Reassurance was given that Local Bus Service providers would be invited 
to attend a future meeting of the Board in the next municipal year.   

 
RESOLVED: That the amended Committee Work Programme be noted. 
 

237. MAIDSTONE INTEGRATED TRANSPORT PACKAGE UPDATE  
 

The Senior Project Manager introduced the report and stated that the 
Council’s Planning Committee would be considering Kent County Council’s 
(KCC) application to review the listed building consent required to 

progress the A20 Ashford Road/Willington Street scheme. The outcome 
would be reported to the South East Local Enterprise Partnership (SELEP) 

by the end of April 2022, for a decision on the required funding’s 

2



 

 3  

provision. The works were expected to commence from April 2023, 
subject to co-ordination with the A229 Loose Road junction with the A274 

Sutton Road scheme. 
 

In relation to the A249 Bearsted Road Major Infrastructure Project, 
planning consent had been achieved for the Heavy Goods Vehicle link to 
Newham Court Road. Due to the project’s delay, the schemes design had 

been reviewed with several changes made to improve the scheme. The 
changes were outlined, which included the provision of a dual carriageway 

between the A249 and Bearsted Road roundabouts. A formal opinion 
would be obtained from KCCs Planning Department on the achievement of 
the dual carriageway within permitted development rights.  

 
A higher retaining wall on the north side of Bearsted Road would be 

required, but it was hoped that landscaping could be achieved behind 75% 
of the wall.  
 

The designs for the amended scheme were being produced to allow the 
works to commence once the other required consents were achieved, with 

an expected start date of May 2022 over a 12-month period. Residents 
would be updated when possible.  

 
A two-stage procurement process had begun for the A20 Coldharbour 
Roundabout/A20 London Road – Hall Road Scheme, with a contractor to 

be appointed in October 2022 to commence the works in January 2023. 
The works would be co-ordinated with the A249 Bearsted Road Major 

Infrastructure Project to minimise any adverse impact on the M20 
corridor.  
 

The experimental traffic regulation order (TRO) for the closure of 
Cranbourne Avenue, in relation to the A229 Loose Road junction/A274 

Sutton Road scheme, had been implemented in March 2022. KCC would 
continue to respond to comments from local resident’s following its 
installation. The traffic flow to the surrounding road network would be 

monitored and subsequently used to verify the scheme’s purpose. The 
remaining works were due to start in Spring 2023.  

 
The A229 Loose Road Junction/Armstrong Road scheme works would 
commence in September 2022, to be completed by Christmas 2022 and 

would take place alongside the minor Sheals Crescent junction works. The 
A229 Loose Road Junction/Cripple Street/Boughton Lane scheme had 

been redesigned following consultation with local Ward Members, to 
reduce the impact to shop fronts and was being costed. The scheme would 
struggle to achieve benefits for the local road network.  

 
In response to questions, the Senior Project Manager stated that the local 

Councillors would be consulted on the retaining wall’s landscaping within 
the A249 Bearsted Road scheme. The wall’s design and the construction 
environmental management plan would be shared once available. It was 

confirmed that the amended design reduced vegetation loss in places. 
Maidstone Cycle Campaign Forum had been and would continue to be 

informed about the improved cycle facilities within the amended design.  

3



 

 4  

The Senior Project Manager stated that there was no intention to re-open 
Cranbourne Avenue during the delivery of the A229 Loose Road 

junction/A274 Sutton Road scheme.  
 

The prioritisation of the schemes within the Maidstone Integrated 
Transport Package (MITP) that were subject to time-restricted funding 
was reiterated.  

 
The Board expressed support for the progress made on the MITP and 

strongly reiterated the importance of its continuation. Several Members 
expressed concerns over the cost benefit ratio of the amended design for 
the A229 Loose Road Junction/Cripple Street/Boughton Lane scheme, 

when compared to the other proposed junction improvements.  
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

238. PROCESS FOR REQUESTS FOR 20MPH SCHEMES  

 
Prior to the report’s introduction, Mr Stuart Jeffery address the 

Committee.  
 

The Schemes Project Manager introduced the report and stated that the 
process for submitting 20mph speed limit requests had been reviewed in 
May 2019. Achieving compliance to a 20mph scheme should occur without 

reliance on Kent Police and through the creation of a suitable environment 
for drivers to recognise that they are in a low-speed area.  

 
Particular attention was drawn to the requirement for evidenced 
community support for a 20mph scheme, alongside informal engagement 

with local business and residents. A strong safety campaign would be 
required. 

 
Any 20 mph schemes would have to be self-funded as there was no 
designated funding available within Kent County Council.  The scheme’s 

promoter would be expected to pay for the required surveys and traffic 
regulation orders associated with the scheme, alongside its 

implementation.  
 
The Board were informed that the Schemes Planning and Delivery Teams 

were undergoing a restructure, with it possible that the request process 
could be reviewed.  

 
The Chairman highlighted a motion recently agreed by the full Council, to 
support default schemes of 20mph speed limits on residential 

neighbourhoods and streets, where these were supported and led by the 
community.   

 
In response to questions, the Schemes Project Manager confirmed that 
Parish Councils, District Councils and County Council Members were 

usually the promoters of 20mph schemes. Residents Associations could 
promote a scheme, provided that the organisation possessed the required 

funds for the scheme.  

4



 

 5  

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  

 
239. UPDATE ON THE REVIEW OF THE PROPOSED NEW BUS ROUTE INTO THE 

ORCHARD FIELDS AND PEA FIELD DEVELOPMENT  
 
The Head of Planning and Development introduced the report and stated 

that a Section 106 agreement had been signed between the Council and 
the developer, as part of the planning permission granted for the 

development. The agreement would provide funding for a bus service to 
the development; as the development had not commenced the financial 
contribution had not been received by the Council.   

 
Several Members felt that the monies should not be spent on providing 

the bus route as there were other local services nearby and that demand 
for the service had dropped in recent years. It was felt that the funds 
could be re-directed to the required local road infrastructure 

improvements, such as at Fountain Lane, to improve the traffic 
congestion.  

 
In response to questions, the Head of Planning and Development 

confirmed that any variation to the Section 106 agreement would need to 
be supported by the developer and subject to reconsideration by the 
Council’s Planning Committee.  The Head of Planning and Development 

stated that they understood that the developer had been approached by 
the Local Ward Member and did not wish to vary the agreement. The 

Council’s Adopted Local Plan contained a policy whereby site developers 
off of Hermitage Lane would be requested to contribute to bus service 
provision.  

 
It was noted that the Council had moved towards collecting Community 

Infrastructure Levy funding, as opposed to Section 106 agreements, as it 
provided greater flexibility for the funding’s use.  
 

The Board felt that further efforts should be made to re-negotiate the 
Section 106 agreement, to be carried out by the relevant Member on the 

Executive post May 2022.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Board recommends that the relevant Member on 

the Executive post May 2022 explores alternative options for the particular 
Section 106 Agreement.  

 
240. BRIEFING NOTE - TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT ACT 2004 - PART 6 

AMENDMENTS.  

 
The relevant Officers were unable to attend the meeting, with any 

questions to be addressed outside of the meeting.  
 
The Board supported the proposed actions as contained within the briefing 

note and resulting public consultation.  
 

5



 

 6  

The list of signs as mentioned within the document would be distributed to 
the Board’s Members.  

 
RESOLVED: That the briefing note be noted.  

 
241. MAIDSTONE HIGHWAY WORKS PROGRAMME  

 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

242. DURATION OF MEETING  
 
5 p.m. to 6.45 p.m. 

 

6



Maidstone Joint Transportation Board Work Programme 

Ref Date to 

MJTB 
Report Title 

Report 

Author   

Lead 

Authority 
Notes 

Date of 

Request 

1 TBC 

 

A229 and A249 links 
between M2 and M20 & 

Lower Thames Crossing 
Update 

 

TBC KCC 

 

Report adjourned from MJTB 
meeting on 16 October 2019.   

Update to be provided once the 
appeal outcome is known.  
 

Request made to provide 
simultaneous update – April 22.  

 

Requested 

by resolution 
of the MJTB: 

 
16 October 
2019. 

2 
Standing 

Item 

 

A26 Fountain Lane 
Junction 

 

Update on the Junctions 
within the MITP:  

 
A20 Coldharbour 
Roundabout, A229 Loose 

Road: Armstrong 
Road/Park Way, A229 

Loose Road: Cripple 
Street/Boughton Lane, A20 
Ashford Road Junction with 

Willington Street, A274 
Sutton Road Junction with 

Willington Street. 

KCC KCC 

All MITP Schemes and the A26 

Fountain Lane junction to be 
included within the work 
programme.   

Requested 
by resolution 

of the MJTB:  
 
13 January 

2021.  

 

7

A
genda Item

 12



 

 

Maidstone Joint Transportation Board  

August 

2022 

 

Maidstone Integrated Transport Package (MITP) 

 

Decision Making Authority Kent County Council/Maidstone Borough Council 

Lead Director Philip Lightowler (Interim Director) 

Lead Head of Service Tim Read 

Lead Officer and Report 
Author 

Barry Stiff/Lee Burchill 

Wards and County Divisions 
affected 

Maidstone Borough including Tonbridge & 
Malling 

Which Member(s) requested 
this r
[...]
o provide an update on the current proposals and 
construction programme ahead of the main works commencing. 

 
2.1.7 It is anticipated that the construction phase will be substantially complete by the end 

of August 2023. 
 

2.2 A20 Coldharbour Roundabout/A20 London Road - Hall Road (LGF Scheme): 
 

2.2.1 The procurement process has commenced, and we have completed the Selection 
Questionnaire process, which has shortlisted 6 contractors to tender for the 
construction contract, from the 11 contractors who returned submissions. The 
selection was based on their suitability and experience for this type and size of 
construction project. Due to the delays with the commencement of Bearsted Road, 
we have delayed the next stage of the procurement process to ensure that the period 
between the tenders being returned and commencement onsite is kept to minimum. 
This is to ensure that the pricing of the contract and risks to KCC and the Contractor 
are not unduly affected by the volatile market that currently exists, largely due to the 
worldwide impacts on material availability/costs because of the war in Ukraine as well 
as increased, fuel, energy and inflation costs. A contractor is now expected to be 
appointed in early 2023.   

 
2.2.2 Construction is expected to start with the off carriageway works in May 2023 with 

construction being co-ordinated with the A249 Bearsted Road scheme, to avoid 
unacceptable conflicts with roadworks near two key junctions of the M20. Completion 
is expected in early 2024. It may be possible to bring this date forward but will be 
dependent on the final phasing the Bearsted Road project, which is currently being 
agreed with the appointed Contractor.  

 
2.2.3 The proposed scheme for the A20 London Road/Hall Road, Aylesford, continues to 

be developed alongside the Coldharbour scheme.   
 
2.2.4 The procurement and construction of these works will follow on from the Coldharbour 

scheme, subject to availability of road space.  The delivery of these two schemes will 
be closely linked due to their proximity and the need to reduce impacts on both the 
local road network and the M20 corridor. 

 
 
2.3       A229 Loose Road Corridor (LGF Scheme): 

 
2.3.1 The Loose Road corridor comprises of four separate junction improvement schemes: 

 

• A229 Loose Road junction with the A274 Sutton Road (Wheatsheaf junction) 

• A229 Loose Road junction with Armstrong Road/Park Way 

• A229 Loose Road junction with Sheals Crescent 

• A229 Loose Road junction with Cripple Street/Boughton Lane – paused following the 

consultation process 

 

 

11



 

5 
 

2.3.2 A229 Loose Road junction with the A274 Sutton Road (Wheatsheaf junction) 

2.3.3 The first phase of this project commenced on 28 March 2022, with the 
implementation of the Experimental TRO for the trial closure of Cranborne Avenue. 
This will be in place for a minimum of 6 months and up to a maximum period of 18 
months. Objections and comments are currently being collated and will be assessed 
in September when the first 6 months of the experimental TRO has been completed. 
After 6 months has lapsed, it will be possible to make the Order permanent subject to 
addressing any comments/objections that may be received. 

2.3.4 The closure of this junction is a key component of the final design solution and will 
allow additional traffic data to be collected on how the junction will operate with the 
Cranborne phase of the signals removed. This will allow refinements to the layout to 
be made based on real information, rather than modelling data. It is also expected 
that the closure itself will provide capacity benefits in the short term ahead of the 
second phase of the scheme being implemented, which will include the demolition of 
the pub and construction of the new junction. 

2.3.5 It is planned to carry out at least two surveys to assess traffic flows and to analyse 
how the displaced traffic from Cranborne Avenue will be redistributed. This will 
assess any additional intervention measures that may be required at other adjacent 
junctions (including Plains Avenue).  

2.3.6 The phase 2 construction works are currently expected to be carried out between 
Spring 2023 and Spring 2024.  

2.3.7 A229 Loose Road junction with Armstrong Road/Park Way 

2.3.8 The Armstrong Road junction improvements will create a right turn lane for 
southbound traffic and relocate the pedestrian crossing to the south side of Loose 
Road.  This scheme falls under permitted development and detailed design work has 
been completed.  

2.3.9 The improvement will be delivered by KCC’s term contractor, Amey, and discussions 
are progressing with them to confirm the construction phasing. Due to planned utility 
works in the area and subject to their timely completion and coordination of utility 
works required for this scheme, works are anticipated to start in October 2022, with 
works being completed by Spring 2023, prior to the Phase 2 Wheatsheaf construction 
works. Should there be insufficient time to complete these works prior to the 
Christmas embargo, it may be necessary to delay the start until the beginning of 
2023. Residents, road users and other key stakeholders will be notified of the exact 
start date and programme ahead of the works commencing. 

2.3.10 A229 Loose Road junction with Sheals Crescent 

2.3.11 The Sheals Crescent junction improvement will provide a filter straight into Sheals 
Crescent for southbound traffic by removing the need for traffic to give way when 
turning right into Sheals Crescent.  It is anticipated this will be delivered in conjunction 
with the works to Armstrong Road. 

2.3.12 A229 Loose Road junction with Cripple Street/Boughton Lane 

2.3.13 The status of this scheme remains the same as reported in the April update, which is 
as follows: 

2.3.14 This design was paused following the consultation process but a revised scheme to 
avoid any impact to the landscaped area in front of the shops has been developed. 
Whilst this may deliver some minor improvements to the length of the right turn lane 
into Cripple Street, it is not expected to deliver any noticeable capacity benefits.  

12



 

6 
 

2.3.15 Half bus laybys have also been considered in the design, which will allow some 
vehicles to pass a stationary bus and whilst this may help with driver frustration at 
being held up it will not provide any capacity benefits to the junction. 

2.3.16 This alternative proposal is currently being costed and an estimate of utility diversions 
being sought to allow the cost/benefits to be properly considered.  

2.3.17 A further update on this proposal will be provided once costings are known. 
 
2.4 A20 Ashford Road junction with Willington Street (LGF Scheme): 

 
2.4.1 This improvement will provide additional capacity on the Eastbound A20 approach to 

the junction by extending the length of the two-lane approach and also providing 
wider lanes that will allow eastbound vehicles to pass the queuing right turning traffic 
more easily. Currently eastbound traffic is frequently blocked by larger vehicles 
turning right and this only adds to the length of the eastbound queue to the junction. 
These amendments will allow more traffic to move through the junction at each 
change of the signals. 

2.4.2 To accommodate the additional widening of the eastbound carriageway, it will be 
necessary to widen the westbound carriageway into the existing verge and toward the 
Mote Park boundary wall, which will require the wall to be repositioned. There are 
currently utilities and highway street furniture including road signs, lamp columns and 
a VMS sign which all need to be relocated into the verge. The street furniture will 
need to be located with sufficient lateral clearance to the edge of carriageway to avoid 
being struck and to allow access for maintenance. Utilities need to be retained within 
the verge to minimise the impact of any future maintenance works. 

2.4.3 A short additional lane is also being provided on the westbound approach to the 
junction to provide additional capacity on this approach. 

2.4.4 The boundary wall of Mote Park forms part of the listed curtilage to Mote House and 
consequently requires a listed building consent submission to Maidstone Borough 
Council.  
 

2.4.5 Following the deferral of the listed building consent application in December 2021, a 
report was taken to the Maidstone Borough Council May 2022 Planning Committee. 
The application was subsequently approved by the Committee. 

 
2.4.6 With the listed building consent now in place, SELEP have confirmed that the funding 

is now secured for this improvement.  
 

2.4.7 Due to other projects being carried out on the network in the near vicinity, the 
construction will be planned with KCC’s Street Works team alongside the other 
network pressures and will need to be programmed after the completion of the A249 
Bearsted Road project. Accordingly, the earliest this could be delivered would be after 
August 2023, although it may be possible to bring this date forward subject to the 
traffic management requirements for Bearsted Road. It will also need to be co-
ordinated carefully with the Wheatsheaf improvement scheme. 
 

2.5  A26 Tonbridge Road junction with Fountain Lane (Developer Funded Scheme): 
 

2.5.1 The status of this scheme has not changed since the April update, which is as 
follows: 

 
2.5.2 An outline scheme has been identified which would provide a dual roundabout to 

replace the existing signalised junction. This requires the acquisition of adjacent third-

13



 

7 
 

party land, and negotiations are ongoing with the relevant landowner for the voluntary 
acquisition of the property. 
 

2.5.3 The feasibility design is complete but further design work is required to progress this 
junction improvement further. There are currently insufficient S106 contributions 
available that will allow this scheme to be progr
[...]
the schemes listed below can be sought by contacting 
west.highwayimprovements@kent.gov.uk.  
 

 

Details of Scheme Status 

Upper Stone Street, Maidstone – Request for zebra crossing. Member 
would like a feasibility study carried out 

Investigation  

 

Details of Scheme Status 

Yeomans Lane around Bearsted Green – Request for 20mph speed limit Investigation 

 

Details of Scheme Status 

Upper Stone Street, Maidstone - Request for zebra crossing. Member 
would like a feasibility study conducted. 

Investigation  

 

44

mailto:west.highwayimprovements@kent.gov.uk


Legal Implications 

1.1.1 Not applicable. 

1.2 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.2.1 Not applicable. 

1.3 Risk Assessment 

1.3.1 Not applicable. 

Contacts: Richard Emmett/ Susan Laporte 03000 418181 

45


	Agenda
	8 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 6 April 2022
	Minutes

	12 Maidstone Joint Transportation Board Work Programme
	15 Update on Maidstone Integrated Transport Package
	Appendix 1: Map of Highway Improvement Schemes in Maidstone

	16 M20 Junction 7 Improvements
	17 Reference from Council: Additional Crossing Options on the A26 Tonbridge Road, Maidstone
	Appendix A: Briefing Note - Provision of Zebra Crossing on Tonbridge Road

	18 Maidstone Highway Works Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MAIDSTONE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 3 AUGUST 2022 

 
 

Attendees: 
 

Committee 
Members: 
 

Councillor Gary Cooke (Chairman), Springett (Vice 
Chair), Cooper, Chittenden, Clark, Mrs Grigg, Holmes, 
Kimmance, Knatchbull, Parfitt-Reid, Prendergast, 

Russell, S Webb and Young 
 

Visiting Members: 
 

Councillors Burton and Jeffery 

 
243. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Carter and Wilson. 
 

244. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

There were no Substitute Members present. 
 

245. URGENT ITEMS  

 
While not an urgent item, a report had been provided to supplement Item 13 – 

Presentation by Local Bus Companies Regarding the State and Usage of Public Bus 
Services in the Maidstone Area – and would be taken alongside that item.  
 

246. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  
 

Councillors Burton and Jeffery were present as Visiting Members for Item 13 - 
Presentation by Local Bus Companies Regarding the State and Usage of Public Bus 
Services in the Maidstone Area. 

 
Councillor Jeffery was present as a Visiting Member for and Item 15 - Update on 

Maidstone Integrated Transport Package.   
 

247. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  
 
There were no disclosures by Members or Officers. 

 
248. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  

 
Councillor Prendergast had been lobbied on Item 13 - Presentation by Local Bus 
Companies Regarding the State and Usage of Public Bus Services in the Maidstone 

Area. 
 

Councillors Clark, Grigg and Kimmance had been lobbied on Item 15 – Maidstone 
Integrated Transport Package.  
 

 



 

2 
 

249. EXEMPT ITEMS  

 
RESOLVED: That all items be taken in public as proposed. 
 

250. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 APRIL 2022  
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 April 2022 be approved as 
a correct record and signed. 
 

251. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  
 

There were no petitions. 
 

252. QUESTIONS AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

 
There were no questions from members of the public. 

 
253. QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS  

 

There were no questions from Members. 
 

254. MAIDSTONE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
It was requested that an item be added to the Committee Work Programme on 

Linton Crossroads.   
 

RESOLVED: That the Committee Work Programme be noted. 
 

255. PRESENTATION BY LOCAL BUS COMPANIES REGARDING THE STATE AND USAGE 
OF PUBLIC BUS SERVICES IN THE MAIDSTONE AREA  
 

Norman Kemp (Director and Company Secretary, Nu-Venture) and Michael 
Jennings (Area Head of Commercial, Arriva) addressed the Committee. The 

pandemic had presented a challenge for both companies, and the recovery since 
restrictions had been lifted was outlined. Although passenger numbers were 
increasing, they did not meet pre-pandemic levels. A further challenge was rising 

costs, including wages, and the national shortage of drivers had a significant 
impact on bus services.  

 
The Committee were invited to ask questions of the presenters,  
 

It was requested that the Committee be kept updated on the Bus Service 
Improvements Grant, including the confirmed amount that Kent County Council 

receive and the schedule of how it would be spent. 
 
The full presentation, including questions from the Committee, can be viewed on 

the Council’s YouTube Channel at the following link: 
 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=m0a3XnXLi08&t=3035s  
 
Note: Councillor Parfitt-Reid left the meeting during this item. 
 
 
 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=m0a3XnXLi08&t=3035s


 

3 
 

256. HART STREET PILOT - VERBAL UPDATE (FOR INFORMATION ONLY)  

 
The Planning and Advice Principal Engineer (KCC) updated the Committee on the 
pilot scheme at Hart Street, which was scheduled to commence in November 

2022. The scheme was experimental and could be removed at short notice if it 
had a negative impact.  

 
In response to questions, the Planning and Advice Principal Engineer would take 
feedback to KCC regarding the concern around the timing of the works, and the 

potential impact on traffic during the already busy Christmas period. 
 

RESOLVED: That the update be noted. 
 

257. UPDATE ON MAIDSTONE INTEGRATED TRANSPORT PACKAGE  

 
The Major Projects Team Project Manager (KCC) introduced the report and 

outlined the scheme updates.  
 
The duelling of the A249 Bearsted Road had been permitted and would enable 

continued traffic flow when maintenance or utility works were carried out. The 
Construction and Environment Management Plan had been formally discharged in 

July 2022, and the works were expected to be completed in August 2023. 
 
The A20 Coldharbour Roundabout works would follow the Bearsted Road project, 

and the construction contractor was expected to be appointed in early 2023.  
 

As part of the A229 Loose Road Corridor scheme, the first phase of the 
Wheatsheaf Junction works was in progress, with the second phase was due to 

commence in Spring 2023. The Armstrong Road junction works were due to 
commence in October 2022, in conjunction with the junction improvement at 
Sheals Crescent,   with completion scheduled ahead of phase two of the 

Wheatsheaf junction works. The improvements to the Cripple Street / Boughton 
Lane junction remained on hold. 

 
Building consent had been approved for the improvement works to the A20 
Ashford Road junction with Willington Street, which would require the Mote Park 

wall to be repositioned.  
 

In response to questions, the Major Projects Team Project Manager confirmed that 
a meeting would be scheduled between the KCC officers, relevant Ward Members 
and Vice Chair of the Committee, to discuss the retaining wall required on parts of 

the A249 Bearsted Road. The start date of the improvement works would be 
confirmed to the Committee. The six-month assessment of comments and 

objections regarding the trial closure of Cranbourne Avenue would be requested 
for inclusion within the October update, and clarification sought on whether speed 
cameras would be placed on the A229 Loose Road junction with Sheals Crescent.  

 
The Major Projects Team Project Manager confirmed that the A26 Tonbridge Road 

junction with Fountain Lane scheme would be classed as high risk, and that it 
would be confirmed back to the Committee whether the S106 monies for the 
scheme were time-limited. Regarding the A20 Hall Road scheme, clarification 

would be provided on the reason for Maidstone monies being spent on the 
implementation of the scheme.  

 



 

4 
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 
Note: Councillors Cooper and Prendergast left the meeting during this item. 
 

258. M20 JUNCTION 7 IMPROVEMENTS  
 

The Major Projects Team Project Manager (KCC) updated that the Levelling Up 
funding bid (round two) had been submitted that week.  
 

Concern was expressed that the funding of the improvements scheme was by KCC 
and potential grant funding, when the junction was part of national infrastructure 

and funds had already been collected from developers. It was felt that multiple 
other local schemes should be prioritised to receive funding rather than the M20 
J7 improvement works. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 
259. REFERENCE FROM COUNCIL: ADDITIONAL CROSSING OPTIONS ON THE A26 

TONBRIDGE ROAD, MAIDSTONE  

 
A reference had been received to consider the motion put forward at the Council 

meeting on 13 April 2022, for KCC to review additional crossing options on the 
A26 Tonbridge Road.  
 

The Maidstone Highway Manager explained that a review had recently been 
undertaken by the KCC Officers which could be updated and brought back to the 

Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: That the matter be referred to KCC for consideration, with the 

request to be reported back to the Committee. 
 

260. MAIDSTONE HIGHWAY WORKS PROGRAMME  
 
KCC Highways Officers were thanked for their recent involvement and fast 

turnaround of works required to the aqueduct on the A229.  
 

In response to questions, the Maidstone Highways Manager explained that the 
Oakapple Lane / Hermitage Lane junction had been completed but was not yet 
adopted.  

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 
Duration of Meeting 
 

6.30 p.m. to 8.27 p.m. 
 

 


